THE ALCOHOL BEVERAGE BOARD THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 2009 @ 1:00 PM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONFERENCE ROOM CHESAPEAKE BUILDING 41770 BALDRIDGE STREET LEONARDTOWN, MD 20650 AGENDA

Revised 8/7/09

Approval of minutes.

Presentation to E. Patricia Insley - Board Administrator, Retired

1. Violations:

- Donovan's Pub & Ricks Marlene Donovan & Jessica Stamm
 - Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of Section 12-108 (a) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Section 5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County on June 6, 2009.
 - Commission of acts on licensed premises in violation of Section 5.04(k) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County, to wit: allowing patrons to drink outside your licensed premises on June 6, 2009.
- Butler's Place Rufus I. Butler
 - Conduct contrary to the peace and safety of the community in violation of Section 10-401 (a)(2) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Section 5.01 of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County by way of disorderly crowd inside the premises on June 28, 2009.
 - Conduct contrary to the peace and safety of the community in violation of Section 10-401 (a)(2) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Section 5.01 of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County by way of disorderly crowd and physical altercation in the parking lot on June 28, 2009.
 - Commission of acts on licensed premises contrary to State law in violation of Section 4.02 of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County for permitting persons to remain on the premises, consuming alcohol, after the termination of the permitted hours of sale on June 28, 2009.
 - Conduct contrary to the peace and safety of the community in violation of Section 10-401

 (a)(2) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Section 5.01 of the Rules and
 Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County by way of disorderly crowd and physical altercation in the parking lot on June 29, 2009

2. Applications:

- The Lexington Park Restaurant & Lounge
 - Application of Kris L. Greer to transfer Bombay Garden (Meena International, LLC) Class B (restaurant)-Beer, Wine, & Liquor license from Meena S. Sondh and Tammy A. Harris and t/a The Lexington Restaurant & Lounge (Greer Restaurants, LLC), 21736 Great Mills Rd., Lexington Park, MD 20653.
- Gridiron Gril
 - Application of Greg Lee Callaway to purchase a Class B (restaurant) Beer, Wine, & Liquor license t/a Gridiron Grill (GLC Capital, LLC), 20855 Callaway Village Way, Unit 2, Callaway, MD 20620.
- The Coffee Quarter
 - Application of Richard Y. Shin & Tamela H. Shin to purchase a Class B (restaurant) Beer, Wine, & Liquor license and t/a The Coffee Quarter (The Coffee Quarter, Inc.), 22576 MacArthur Blvd., Ste. 336, California, MD 20619.

3. Other Business:

Adjournment

- Blue Wind Gourmet Robert Plant
 - Requesting permission for a temporary extension of premise to sponsor a wine tasting fundraiser for St. Mary's Hospital Foundation on September 25, 2009, from 6pm to 9pm.
- Woodlawn Jim Grube
 - Requesting extra serving counter privilege for mobile bar
- Hermanville C. Store Mohammad Qureshi & Darlene Newman
 - Requesting 30 day extension of conditional approval.
- Sunshine's Oasis Bar & Grill Jean Furtado
 - Requesting 30 day extension of conditional approval.
- American Legion Post 255
 - Officer Change: deleting Robert M. Bradburn Sr.; adding Duncan P. Disharoon & James H. Yeatman
- Breton Bay Golf & Country Club
 - Officer Change: deleting Leonard M. Goddard Jr; adding Thomas V. Chiomento Jr.
- Board Administrator Tamara E. Hildebrand
- Alcohol Enforcement Coordinator DFC James Stone
- Board Inspector Tommy Thompson
- Retail Beverage Association
 - Requesting public input on Class A License Quota legislative proposal
- 4. Executive Session Personnel Art. 24, Sec. 4-210(a)

Adjournment.	
Attest:	
	Tamara E. Hildebrand
	Board Administrator